principal technique of the company’s ALM is to
match assets to the liabilities arising from insurance
and investment contracts by reference to the type
of benefits payable to contract holders. For each
distinct category of liabilities, a separate portfolio of
assets is maintained.

a) 	 Sensitivities

The liability for incurred claims’ sensitivity is outlined
below. It is not possible to quantify the sensitivity
to certain assumptions such as uncertainty in the
estimation process. The analysis is performed for
possible movements in all assumptions, showing
the impact on Net income. Movements in these
assumptions may be non-linear and may be
correlated with one another.

Sensitivity analysis (liability for incurred claims) –
Impact on Net income

3. 	 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

The company is exposed to financial risk through its
financial assets and financial liabilities.

COMPANY
INFORMATION

REPORT OF THE
DIRECTORS

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS’
RESPONSIBILITIES

REPORT OF THE
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS NOTES

41
Tausi Assurance Company Limited | Annual Report And Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2024

December 31, 2024

Insurance Contracts Reinsurance Contracts Net

Reserves Reserves Reserves Reserves Reserves Reserves

+1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

Impact on net
income   (11,532,791) 11,532,791

(4,330,751) 4,330,751   (7,202,040) 7,202,040

December 31, 2023

Insurance Contracts Reinsurance Contracts Net

Reserves Reserves Reserves Reserves Reserves Reserves

+1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

Impact on net
income (8,673,600)   8,673,600 (2,893,310) 2,893,310   (5,780,290) 5,780,290

b)  	 Market risk

i)  	 Foreign exchange risk

The company is exposed to foreign exchange risk
arising from various currency exposures, primarily
with respect to the US Dollar on cash and bank
balances.

The assets denominated in US dollar at year end
totalled Shs. 1,857,840 (2023: Shs. 11,085,524)
representing 0.04 % (2023: 0.31%) of total assets.
At 31 December 2024, if the Kenya Shilling had
weakened/strengthened by 10% against the US
dollar with all other variables held constant, the
effect on the post tax profit for the year would be
Shs. 185,784 (2023: Shs. 1,108,552).

ii) Price risk